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File No. 5360-01 

CARIBOO REGIONAL DISTRICT 
 

REFUSE SITE INSPECTION REPORT 
 

March 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023 
 

 
Refuse Site 

 
Maintenance 

Contractor 

 
Controlled

/Not 
Controlled  

 
 

 
Service 

Schedule 

 
Date 

Inspected 
D/M/Y 

 
General Site 

Condition 
1=Very Poor 
5=Excellent 

 

 
Contractor 

Rating 
1=Very Poor 
5=Excellent 

 

Date of 
Fire 

Incidents 
 

 
Comments for ratings of “2” 
or less and 
Fire Incidents 

 
Alexandria 
Transfer Station 

 
Aroma Foods 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

06/20/23 

06/27/23 

4 

5 

4 

5 
  

Alexis Creek 
Transfer Station / 
Marshalling Yard 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

05/25/23 

06/29/23 

5 

5 

5 

5 
  

Baker Creek 
Transfer Station/ 
Marshalling Yard 

 
Aroma Foods 

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

06/20/23 

11/03/23 

5 

5 

5 

5 
  

 
Big Lake Landfill 

 
ILJ Ventures 

 
Not 

controlled  
 

Tuesday, 
Friday, 
Sunday 

07/04/23 

09/27/23 

11/17/23 

12/18/23 

5 

4 

4 

5 

5 

4 

4 

5 

  

 
Central Cariboo 
Landfill Gibraltar 

 
Gibraltar Mines 

 
Controlled 

 

 
5 days 

 per week 
 

 
-- 

 
-- 

 
-- 

  

Central Cariboo 
Transfer Station / 
Marshalling Yard 
/ Landfill 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 
 

 
Controlled 

 

 
Daily 

 

 
07/10/23 

 
5 

 
5 

  

Chimney Lake 
Transfer Station / 
Wood Waste 
Area 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

 

09/27/23 

10/03/23 

5 

5 

5 

5   

 
Cochin Lake 
Landfill 
 

 
Nimpo Lake 
Contracting 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
Friday 

 

 
06/29/23 

 
5 

 
5 

  

 
Cottonwood 
Transfer Station 

 
Aroma Foods 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

 

 
06/27/23 

 
4 

 
4 

  

 
Eagle Creek 
Transfer Station 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

 

 
11/09/23 

 
5 

 
5 
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Refuse Site 
 

Maintenance 
Contractor 

 
Controlled

/Not 
Controlled  

 
 

 
Service 

Schedule 

 
Date 

Inspected 
D/M/Y 

 
General Site 

Condition 
1=Very Poor 
5=Excellent 

 

 
Contractor 

Rating 
1=Very Poor 
5=Excellent 

 

Date of 
Fire 

Incidents 
 

 
Comments for ratings of “2” 
or less and 
Fire Incidents 

 
Forest Grove 
Transfer Station 

 
Gold Trail 
Recycling 

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

 

 
09/28/23 

 
4 

 
4  

 

 
Frost Creek 
Transfer Station / 
Marshalling Yard 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

 

 
07/10/23 

10/22/23 

 
5 

5 

 
5 

5 

  

 
Horsefly 
Transfer Station / 
Marshalling Yard 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal / 
ILJ Ventures 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

 

06/12/23 

06/26/23 

11/07/23 

3 

5 

4 

3 

5 

4 

  

 
Kleena Kleene 
Landfill 
 

 
Nimpo Lake 
Contracting 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
Friday 

 

 
06/29/23 

 
4 

 
4 

  

 
Lac La Hache 
Transfer Station 

 
Gold Trail 
Recycling  

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

 

 
05/30/23 

06/15/23 

 
5 

5 
 

 
5 

5 
 

  

 
Likely 
Landfill 

 
ILJ Ventures 

 
Not 

controlled  
 

 
Tuesday 

and Friday 

 
09/27/23 

11/17/23 

 
4 

5 

 
4 

5 

  

 
Lone Butte 
Transfer Station 

 
Gold Trail 
Recycling  

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

 

07/06/23 

08/31/23 

09/28/23 
 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 
 

  

 
Mahood Lake 
Landfill 

 
Mahood Lake 

Ranch 
 

 
Not 

controlled  
 

 
Sunday 

 
08/30/23 

 
1 

 
1 

 
Share shed condition poor; 
garbage on landing is a safety 
issue. 

 
McLeese Lake 
Transfer Station / 
Marshalling Yard 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal / 
ILJ Ventures 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

 

 
-- 

 
-- 

 
-- 

  

 
Nazko Landfill 
 

 
Digging Thunder 

Contracting 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
Tuesday 

 

 
06/20/23 

 
5 

 
5 

  

 
Nemaiah Valley 
Landfill 

 
Nimpo Lake 
Contracting 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
Tuesday 

 

 
09/06/23 

09/10/23 

 
2 

2 

 
2 

2 

 
Trench compaction and cover 
inadequate.  Bear activity 
noted on site.  CO notified. 

 
South Cariboo 
Central Landfill 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 
 

 
Controlled 

 

 
Daily 

 
10/04/23 

 
4 

 
4 
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Refuse Site 
 

Maintenance 
Contractor 

 
Controlled

/Not 
Controlled  

 
 

 
Service 

Schedule 

 
Date 

Inspected 
D/M/Y 

 
General Site 

Condition 
1=Very Poor 
5=Excellent 

 

 
Contractor 

Rating 
1=Very Poor 
5=Excellent 

 

Date of 
Fire 

Incidents 
 

 
Comments for ratings of “2” 
or less and 
Fire Incidents 

 
150 Mile House 
Transfer Station 
and Metals Yard 
 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal  

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

 
05/29/23 

07/04/23 

 
4 

5 

 
4 

5 
  

 
Puntzi Lake 
Landfill 

 
Nimpo Lake 
Contracting 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
Tuesday 

and Friday 
 

 
06/29/23 

 
4 

 
5 

  

 
Riske Creek 
Transfer Station / 
Marshalling Yard 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal / 
ILJ Ventures 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

 

 
05/25/23 

06/29/23 

 
4 

5 

 
4 

5 
  

 
Interlakes 
Landfill 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

 

08/31/23 

09/28/23 

10/04/23 

4 

5 

4 

4 

5 

4 

  

 
Tatla Lake 
Landfill 

 
Nimpo Lake 
Contracting 

 
Not 

controlled  
 

 
Friday 

 
06/29/23 

 
4 

 
4 

  

 
Watch Lake 
Landfill 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

 

07/06/23 

08/29/23 

10/04/23 

11/12/23 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

  

 
Titetown 
Transfer Station 
 

 
Aroma Foods 

 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

 

 
09/25/23 

 
4 

 
4 
 

  

 
Wells 
Transfer Station / 
Marshalling Yard 

 
Aroma Foods 

 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
As needed 

 

 
06/27/23 

 
5 

 
5 

  

 
West Chilcotin 
Landfill 
 

 
Nimpo Lake 
Contracting 

 
Not 

controlled 
 

 
Tuesday 

and Friday 

 
06/29/23 

 
5 

 
5 

  

Wildwood 
Transfer Station / 
Marshalling Yard 

 
Central Cariboo 

Disposal 

 
Controlled 

 

 
As needed 

 

 
-- 

 
-- 

 
-- 

  

 
 


