## **CARIBOO REGIONAL DISTRICT**

## **REFUSE SITE INSPECTION REPORT**

## March 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023

Refuse Site	Maintenance Contractor	Controlled /Not Controlled	Service Schedule	Date Inspected D/M/Y	General Site Condition 1=Very Poor 5=Excellent	Contractor Rating 1=Very Poor 5=Excellent	Date of Fire Incidents	Comments for ratings of "2" or less and Fire Incidents
Alexandria Transfer Station	Aroma Foods	Not controlled	As needed	06/20/23 06/27/23	4 5	4 5		
Alexis Creek Transfer Station / Marshalling Yard	Central Cariboo Disposal	Not controlled	As needed	05/25/23 06/29/23	5	5		
Baker Creek Transfer Station/ Marshalling Yard	Aroma Foods	Controlled	As needed	06/20/23 11/03/23	5 5	5 5		
Big Lake Landfill	ILJ Ventures	Not controlled	Tuesday, Friday, Sunday	07/04/23 09/27/23 11/17/23 12/18/23	5 4 4 5	5 4 4 5		
Central Cariboo Landfill Gibraltar	Gibraltar Mines	Controlled	5 days per week					
Central Cariboo Transfer Station / Marshalling Yard / Landfill	Central Cariboo Disposal	Controlled	Daily	07/10/23	5	5		
Chimney Lake Transfer Station / Wood Waste Area	Central Cariboo Disposal	Not controlled	As needed	09/27/23 10/03/23	5 5	5 5		
Cochin Lake Landfill	Nimpo Lake Contracting	Not controlled	Friday	06/29/23	5	5		
Cottonwood Transfer Station	Aroma Foods	Not controlled	As needed	06/27/23	4	4		
Eagle Creek Transfer Station	Central Cariboo Disposal	Not controlled	As needed	11/09/23	5	5		

Refuse Site	Maintenance Contractor	Controlled /Not Controlled	Service Schedule	Date Inspected D/M/Y	General Site Condition 1=Very Poor 5=Excellent	Contractor Rating 1=Very Poor 5=Excellent	Date of Fire Incidents	Comments for ratings of "2" or less and Fire Incidents
Forest Grove Transfer Station	Gold Trail Recycling	Controlled	As needed	09/28/23	4	4		
Frost Creek Transfer Station / Marshalling Yard	Central Cariboo Disposal	Controlled	As needed	07/10/23 10/22/23	5 5	5 5		
Horsefly Transfer Station / Marshalling Yard	Central Cariboo Disposal / ILJ Ventures	Not controlled	As needed	06/12/23 06/26/23 11/07/23	3 5 4	3 5 4		
Kleena Kleene Landfill	Nimpo Lake Contracting	Not controlled	Friday	06/29/23	4	4		
Lac La Hache Transfer Station	Gold Trail Recycling	Controlled	As needed	05/30/23 06/15/23	5 5	5 5		
Likely Landfill	ILJ Ventures	Not controlled	Tuesday and Friday	09/27/23 11/17/23	4 5	4 5		
Lone Butte Transfer Station	Gold Trail Recycling	Controlled	As needed	07/06/23 08/31/23 09/28/23	5 5 5	5 5 5		
Mahood Lake Landfill	Mahood Lake Ranch	Not controlled	Sunday	08/30/23	1	1		Share shed condition poor; garbage on landing is a safety issue.
McLeese Lake Transfer Station / Marshalling Yard	Central Cariboo Disposal / ILJ Ventures	Not controlled	As needed					
Nazko Landfill	Digging Thunder Contracting	Not controlled	Tuesday	06/20/23	5	5		
Nemaiah Valley Landfill	Nimpo Lake Contracting	Not controlled	Tuesday	09/06/23 09/10/23	2 2	2		Trench compaction and cover inadequate. Bear activity noted on site. CO notified.
South Cariboo Central Landfill	Central Cariboo Disposal	Controlled	Daily	10/04/23	4	4		

Refuse Site	Maintenance Contractor	Controlled /Not Controlled	Service Schedule	Date Inspected D/M/Y	General Site Condition 1=Very Poor 5=Excellent	Contractor Rating 1=Very Poor 5=Excellent	Date of Fire Incidents	Comments for ratings of "2" or less and Fire Incidents
150 Mile House Transfer Station and Metals Yard	Central Cariboo Disposal	Controlled	As needed	05/29/23 07/04/23	4 5	4 5		
Puntzi Lake Landfill	Nimpo Lake Contracting	Not controlled	Tuesday and Friday	06/29/23	4	5		
Riske Creek Transfer Station / Marshalling Yard	Central Cariboo Disposal / ILJ Ventures	Not controlled	As needed	05/25/23 06/29/23	4 5	4 5		
Interlakes Landfill	Central Cariboo Disposal	Controlled	As needed	08/31/23 09/28/23 10/04/23	4 5 4	4 5 4		
Tatla Lake Landfill	Nimpo Lake Contracting	Not controlled	Friday	06/29/23	4	4		
Watch Lake Landfill	Central Cariboo Disposal	Controlled	As needed	07/06/23 08/29/23 10/04/23 11/12/23	5 5 5 5	5 5 5 5		
Titetown Transfer Station	Aroma Foods	Not controlled	As needed	09/25/23	4	4		
Wells Transfer Station / Marshalling Yard	Aroma Foods	Not controlled	As needed	06/27/23	5	5		
West Chilcotin Landfill	Nimpo Lake Contracting	Not controlled	Tuesday and Friday	06/29/23	5	5		
Wildwood Transfer Station / Marshalling Yard	Central Cariboo Disposal	Controlled	As needed					